

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI  
AT KANSAS CITY**

CORA E. BENNETT, Individually and On  
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

SPRINT NEXTEL CORPORATION, et al.,

Defendants.

No. 11-mc-9014 (ODS)

**SUGGESTIONS OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER FOR AUDIT QUALITY  
IN SUPPORT OF KPMG LLP**

Murphy & McGonigle, P.C.  
555 13th Street, N.W., Suite 410  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 661-7000

Stinson Morrison Hecker LLP  
1201 Walnut Street, Suite 2900  
Kansas City, Missouri 64105-2150  
(816) 842-8600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....1

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....6

A. The Statutory Privilege Applies to Audit Firms.....7

B. The Privilege Covers All Documents and Information Relating to and Inspection.....8

    1. The Nature of the PCAOB Inspection.....9

    2. The Privilege Covers All Documents Created  
        During the Course of an Inspection.....10

    3. The “Board” Includes Inspection Staff.....12

C. Audit Firms’ Discussion with Their Audit Clients Regarding PCAOB Inspections  
    Do Not Constitute a Waiver of the Statutory Privilege.....13

CONCLUSION.....15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Assoc. v. Solimino*,  
491 U.S. 104 (1991).....8

*Public Citizen v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
491 U.S. 440 (1989) .....13

*Silverman v. Motorola*,  
07-C-4507(AJS), 2010 WL 4659535 \*1 (June 29, 2010 N.D. Ill.) .....5, 7, 8, 10, 11

**Statutes & Rules**

15 U.S.C. § 78j-1.....14

15 U.S.C. § 7214.....6

15 U.S.C. § 7215.....passim

FED. R. EVID. 502.....14

**Other Authorities**

8 Wigmore, *Evidence in Trials at Common Law* § 2292 (McNaughton rev. 1961).....14, 15

*Accounting Reform and Investor Protection: Hearing on S. 2763 Before the S. Comm. on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs*, 107th Cong. 723 (February 2002).....3, 4, 5

FED. R. EVID. 502 advisory committee’s note.....14

PCAOB Release 104-2006-077 (March 21, 2006).....2, 6

PCAOB Release 104-2006-078 (March 21, 2006).....6

PCAOB Release No. 2012-003 (August 1, 2012).....13, 14, 15

*The Road to Reform: A White Paper from the Public Oversight Board on Legislation to Create a New Private Sector Regulatory Structure for the Accounting Profession* (March 19, 2002).....3

S. Rep. No. 107-205 (July 3, 2002) .....2, 3, 4, 5
